
 

Page | i  
 

 

 

THE DETERMINANTS OF MICRO FINANCING PROFITABILITY: 

A CASE STUDY IN BANK RAKYAT KULIM 

 

NUR ASHIKIN BINTI ZULKIFLI 

2010871086 

 

 

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION  

(HONS) FINANCE 

 

 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

 KOTA BHARU 

 

 

 

JANUARY 2013 

 

 

 



 

Page | ii  
 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

 

Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Finance 

Faculty of Business Management 

Universiti Teknologi MARA Kota Bahru 

Wisma KUB, Jalan Sultan Ibrahim 

15050 Kota Bharu 

Kelantan Darul Naim 

 

The Head of Program 

Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Islamic Banking 

Universiti Teknologi MARA Kota Bahru 

Wisma KUB, Jalan Sultan Ibrahim 

15050 Kota Bharu 

Kelantan Darul Naim 

 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

SUBMISSION OF PROJECT PAPER (FIN 667) 

It is my pleasure that I present my thesis entitled “THE DETERMINANTS OF MICRO 

FINANCING PROFITABLITY; A CASE STUDY IN BANK RAKYAT KULIM” for your kind 

evaluation to fulfill the requirement needed by Faculty of Business Management. 

Thank you. 

Yours faithfully, 

 

______________________ 

NUR ASHIKIN BINTI ZULKIFLI 

2010871086 



 

Page | iii  
 

ABSTRACT 

Micro financing in Malaysia have experienced a considerable growth over the last few years in 

terms of the number of financial institutions that offered micro financing product and the increase 

in the number of small entrepreneur that use micro financing as a method to finance their 

business. A higher growth can be expected as the increase in the amount of disbursed month by 

month which prove that micro financing product can bring high profit in future to the financing 

institutions. As a matter of fact, financial institution with Islamic product is highly preferred by 

borrower who in need of financing. Therefore, this paper investigates the determinants of micro 

financing profitability in one of the well known fully Islamic financial institution in Malaysia which 

is Bank Kerjasama Rakyat Malaysia Berhad (Kulim branch). This is done by measuring the 

micro financing profit in Bank Rakyat Kulim for the period of January 2010 to August 2012. 

Analysis reveals that the micro financing profit experienced positive monthly return from January 

2010 until August 2012. Multiple regression analysis indicates that the determinants which are 

consumer price index, base financing rate and inflation rate was significant and positively related 

to the performance of Micro financing profit whereby unemployment rate was insignificant and 

shows negative relationship towards micro financing profitability of Bank Rakyat Kulim. 



 

Page | iv  
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

All praise to Allah, the Lord of Universe, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. Peace 

is upon to our beloved Prophet Muhammad, his family and companions. I would like to 

thank Allah that my little effort and His blessing, the research for the partial requirement 

of my Bachelor Degree program are now completed. 

 

First and foremost, I would like to show my gratitude to my advisor Sir Rustam bin 

Shaari for his willingness in advising, guiding, and giving continuous support in 

monitoring my progress for this project paper. I would also like to express my huge 

appreciation to my second examiner, Madam Nadia Farleena for her continuous 

willingness to share some inputs, knowledge, advice, suggestions, and some criticizing 

for the purpose for improvement and ensure the quality of this study. Not to forget my 

highest gratitude goes to my backbone who is my parents for their continuous support 

and prayers, all my university lecturers, Bank Rakyat Kulim staffs, and my colleagues for 

the direct and indirect supports, suggestions and reviews in order to improve the quality 

of this research. 

 

I sincerely hope that this research can give us useful information about the knowledge in 

Micro financing industry which hopefully can benefit us in the future time. Any defects 

and errors remain mine. 

Thank You. 

 



 

Page | v  
 

 

 

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK 

 

 

     i 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL ii 

ABSTRACT iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

iv 

v 

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES viii 

LIST OF ABREVIATIONS ix 

 

 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.0 Introduction 

1.0.1 History Of Bank Rakyat 

1.0.2 Definition Of Micro Finance 

1.0.3 Micro Financing in Malaysia 

1.1  Background of the Study 

1.2  Problem Statement 

1.3  Research Objectives  

1.4  Research Question 

1.5  Theoretical Framework 

1.6  Limitation of Study 

1.7  Scope of Study 

1.8  Significance of the Study 

 

1 

1 

3 

7 

9 

11 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

 

 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.0 Literature Review 

2.1  Dependant Variable 

2.2  Independent Variables 

          2.2.1 Consumer Price Index 

          2.2.2 Base Financing Rate 

          2.2.3 Unemployment Rate 

          2.2.4 Inflation Rate 

20 

21 

24 

24 

26 

29 

32 

TABLE OF CONTENT 


