

## THE DETERMINANTS OF MICRO FINANCING PROFITABILITY: A CASE STUDY IN BANK RAKYAT KULIM

### NUR ASHIKIN BINTI ZULKIFLI 2010871086

### BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) FINANCE

# FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA BHARU

**JANUARY 2013** 

#### **LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL**

Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Finance
Faculty of Business Management
Universiti Teknologi MARA Kota Bahru
Wisma KUB, Jalan Sultan Ibrahim
15050 Kota Bharu

Kelantan Darul Naim

The Head of Program

Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Islamic Banking
Universiti Teknologi MARA Kota Bahru

Wisma KUB, Jalan Sultan Ibrahim

15050 Kota Bharu

Kelantan Darul Naim

Dear Sir/Madam,

Thank you.

#### **SUBMISSION OF PROJECT PAPER (FIN 667)**

It is my pleasure that I present my thesis entitled "THE DETERMINANTS OF MICRO FINANCING PROFITABLITY; A CASE STUDY IN BANK RAKYAT KULIM" for your kind evaluation to fulfill the requirement needed by Faculty of Business Management.

Yours faithfully,
NUR ASHIKIN BINTI ZULKIFLI
2010871086

#### **ABSTRACT**

Micro financing in Malaysia have experienced a considerable growth over the last few years in terms of the number of financial institutions that offered micro financing product and the increase in the number of small entrepreneur that use micro financing as a method to finance their business. A higher growth can be expected as the increase in the amount of disbursed month by month which prove that micro financing product can bring high profit in future to the financing institutions. As a matter of fact, financial institution with Islamic product is highly preferred by borrower who in need of financing. Therefore, this paper investigates the determinants of micro financing profitability in one of the well known fully Islamic financial institution in Malaysia which is Bank Kerjasama Rakyat Malaysia Berhad (Kulim branch). This is done by measuring the micro financing profit in Bank Rakyat Kulim for the period of January 2010 to August 2012. Analysis reveals that the micro financing profit experienced positive monthly return from January 2010 until August 2012. Multiple regression analysis indicates that the determinants which are consumer price index, base financing rate and inflation rate was significant and positively related to the performance of Micro financing profit whereby unemployment rate was insignificant and shows negative relationship towards micro financing profitability of Bank Rakyat Kulim.

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

All praise to Allah, the Lord of Universe, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. Peace

is upon to our beloved Prophet Muhammad, his family and companions. I would like to

thank Allah that my little effort and His blessing, the research for the partial requirement

of my Bachelor Degree program are now completed.

First and foremost, I would like to show my gratitude to my advisor Sir Rustam bin

Shaari for his willingness in advising, guiding, and giving continuous support in

monitoring my progress for this project paper. I would also like to express my huge

appreciation to my second examiner, Madam Nadia Farleena for her continuous

willingness to share some inputs, knowledge, advice, suggestions, and some criticizing

for the purpose for improvement and ensure the quality of this study. Not to forget my

highest gratitude goes to my backbone who is my parents for their continuous support

and prayers, all my university lecturers, Bank Rakyat Kulim staffs, and my colleagues for

the direct and indirect supports, suggestions and reviews in order to improve the quality

of this research.

I sincerely hope that this research can give us useful information about the knowledge in

Micro financing industry which hopefully can benefit us in the future time. Any defects

and errors remain mine.

Thank You.

#### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL	i
	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENT	V
LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES	viii
LIST OF ABREVIATIONS	ix
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Introduction	1
1.0.1 History Of Bank Rakyat	1
1.0.2 Definition Of Micro Finance	3
1.0.3 Micro Financing in Malaysia	7
1.1 Background of the Study	9
1.2 Problem Statement	11
1.3 Research Objectives	13
1.4 Research Question	14
1.5 Theoretical Framework	15
1.6 Limitation of Study	16
1.7 Scope of Study	17
1.8 Significance of the Study	18
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0 Literature Review	20
2.1 Dependant Variable	21
2.2 Independent Variables	24
2.2.1 Consumer Price Index	24
2.2.2 Base Financing Rate	26
2.2.3 Unemployment Rate	29
2.2.4 Inflation Rate	32